Staubexplosionsgeschützte
Energieverteilungs-, Schalt- und
Steuergerätekombination
Groupe combiné de distribution
d’énergie, de couplage et de
commande protégé contre les
coups de poussière
Multipurpose distribution,

3. Technical Data
Marking
Type code
Manufacturer's mark
Depth in cm
Width in cm
Height in cm
Within the manufacturing range, the
dimensions are established to meet specific
customer requirements.
Dust explosion protection designation
II 2 D, T 80 °C, IP 65
All external installed components must
comply with Category 2 D.
Beachten Sie bei allen Arbeiten am Abzweig-
und Verbindungskasten bzw. Steuerkasten
die nationalen Sicherheits-und Unfallverhü-
tungsvorschriften und die nachfolgenden
Sicherheitshinweise in dieser Betriebsanlei-
tung, die wie dieser Text in Kursivschrift ab-
gefasst sind!
2. Normenkonformität
Die staubexplosionsgeschützten Energievertei-
lungs-, Schalt- und Steuergerätekombinationen
Typ E.D02 entsprechen den Anforderungen der
EN 50281-1-1. Sie wurden entsprechend dem
Stand der Technik und nach ISO 9001:2000 ent-
wickelt, gefertigt und geprüft.
3. Technische Daten
Kennzeichnung
Typenschlüssel
Herstellerkennzeichen
Tiefe in cm
Breite in cm
Höhe in cm
Im Rahmen des Fertigungsprogramms
werden die Abmessungen kundenspezifisch
festgelegt.
Kennzeichnung Staubexplosionsschutz
II 2 D, T 80 °C, IP 65
Sämtliche äusseren Einbauteile müssen der
Kategorie 2 D entsprechen.
Edition June 2003 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
E.D02 . . . . . . . .
II 2 D0102
Manual E.D02. 7
Edition June 2003 thuba Ltd., CH-4015 Basel
Copyright Switzerland
Manual E.D02. 6
EC Type Examination Certificate
DMT 03 ATEX E084
Enclosure material
e.g. stainless steel, carbon steel
Enclosure protection degree
IP 65
Admissible ambient temperature
–20 °C to +50 °C
4. Installation
For installation/operation, observe the ge-
nerally accepted rules of engineering prac-
tice (EN 50281-1-2) and this Instruction Ma-
nual.
A terminal connection diagram is supplied
together with the multipurpose distribution,
switching and control unit with dust explo-
sion protection E.D02. It provides informa-
tion on use of the contacts and terminals.
4.1 Terminals
Use only terminals that are suitable for mount-
ing on top-hat rails, G-profile rails or PE busbars.
Block terminals can also be used on the mount-
ing plate.
The terminals used for intrinsically safe circuits
do not require certification. But these terminals
must be specially marked, e.g. with light-blue
colour. The terminals must be arranged in such
a way that at least 50 mm clearance (thread
measure) exists between blank parts of the con-
nected conductors of the intrinsically safe and
non-intrinsically-safe circuits. This clearance is
achieved with partition plates or by using suita-
ble end clamps for installation. The clearance
between the connection parts of the intrinsically
safe circuits and earthed metallic parts must be
at  least 3 mm, unless the connection parts are
used for earthing. Finally, suitable terminals or
partition plates must be used to ensure a clear-
ance of at least 6 mm between the connection
EG-Baumusterprüfbescheinigung
DMT 03 ATEX E084
Gehäusematerial
z.B. Edelstahl, Stahl
Gehäuseschutzgrad
IP 65
Zulässige Umgebungstemperaturen
–20 °C bis +50 °C
4. Installation
Für das Errichten/Betreiben sind die allge-
mein anerkannten Regeln der Technik EN